rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that village
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Page 62

VILLAGE OF MCCOOK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

NOTE III - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the village calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.50%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 23,865,048 $ 20,815,230 $ 18,343,779
Plan fiduciary net position 10,455,298 10,455,298 10,455,298

Net pension liability $ 13,409,750 $ 10,359,932 $ 7,888,481

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2017 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 19,768,698 $ 9,303,793 $ 10,464,905
Service cost 227,715 - 227,715
Interest on total pension liability 1,299,767 - 1,299,767
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 291,063 - 291,063
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (772,013) (772,013) -
Contributions - employer - 800,000 (800,000)
Contributions - employee - 168,273 (168,273)
Net investment income - 992,663 (992,663)
Administration - (37,418) 37,418

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 20,815,230 $ 10,455,298 $ 10,359,932

Page 63

VILLAGE OF MCCOOK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

NOTE III - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the village recognized pension expense of
$1,173,683. The village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 721,303 $ 926,560
Assumption changes 967,229 -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

[…]

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Firefighters' Pension
Plan was 2.00%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the
discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that
village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the village calculated using the
discount rate of 2.00% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (1.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (3.00%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 1,826,807 $ 1,607,066 $ 1,422,842
Plan fiduciary net position 845,452 845,452 845,452

Net pension liability $ 981,355 $ 761,614 $ 577,390

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2017 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 1,451,381 $ 705,775 $ 745,606
Service cost 80,383 - 80,383
Interest on total pension liability 30,635 - 30,635
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 44,667 - 44,667
Contributions - employer - 100,000 (100,000)
Contributions - employee - 10,456 (10,456)
Net investment income - 35,090 (35,090)
Administration - (5,869) 5,869

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 1,607,066 $ 845,452 $ 761,614

Page 67

VILLAGE OF MCCOOK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

NOTE III - OTHER INFORMATION (cont.)

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the village recognized pension expense of
$40,442. The village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 12,762 $ -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension
plan investments

35,002 15,873